have been recorded at their estimated fair market values and
the excess purchase price has been assigned to goodwill.
These fair market values are based on preliminary estimates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of  Income
excludes any benefits that result from the acquisition due
to synergies that may be derived and the elimination of
duplicate efforts.

   - 2 -

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (in millions)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ----------
   ITT   Caesars  Adjust (note 1)   Combined
   ---   ------   --------------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash   $   568   $  156   $   -   $   724
Receivables, net   4,779   69   -   4,848
Inventories   1,049   28   -   1,077
Insurance Investments   32,453   -   -   32,453
Reinsurance Recoverables 12,220   -   -   12,220
Deferred Policy
 Acquisition costs   2,525   -   -   2,525
Plant, Property and
 Equipment, net   5,346   623   150   6,119
Other Assets   5,261   147   1,086   6,494
Assets of Discontinued
 Finance Operations   13,398   -   -   13,398
Insurance Separate
 Account Assets   23,255   -   -   23,255
   --------   ------   -------   --------
   $100,854   $1,023   $ 1,236   $103,113
   ========   ======   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Liabilities -
Policy liabilities
 and accruals   $ 45,620   $   -   $   -   $45,620

 Insurance debt   1,498   -   -   1,498
 Other debt   4,909   227   1,764   6,900
 Accounts payable &
 accrued liabilities   3,523   113   -   3,636
 Other liabilities   3,856   102   53   4,011
 Liabilities of Discontinued
  Finance Operations   12,734   -   -   12,734
 Insurance separate
  account liabilities   23,255   -   -   23,255
   -------   ----   -----   -------

   95,395   442   1,817   97,654
   -------   ----   -----   -------

Stockholders Equity -
 Cumulative preferred stock 655   -   -   655
 Common stock and surplus   106   107   (107)   106
 Deferred compensation -
  ESOP   (562)   (27)   27   (562)
 Cumulative translation

   adjustment   (113)   -   -   (113)
 Unrealized loss on
   securities,
   net of tax   (1,376)   -   -   (1,376)
 Retained earnings   6,749   501   (501)   6,749
   -------- --------   --------   --------

   5,459   581   (581)   5,459
   -------- --------   --------   --------
   $100,854 $  1,023   $  1,236   $103,113
   ======== ========   ========   ========

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Financial Statements.

   - 3 -

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (in millions except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   --------------------
   ITT   Caesars   Adjust (note 1)   Combined
   ---   -------   ---------------  ---------

Sales and Revenues
   Insurance   $11,102   $   -   $   -   $  11,102
   Products   7,647   -   -   7,647
   Services   4,871   1,000   -   5,871
   -------   -----------   ---------   --------
   23,620   1,000   -   24,620
Costs and Expenses
   Insurance   10,291   -   -   10,291
   Products   7,145   -   -   7,145
   Services   4,559   866   27   5,452
   Other   120   -   -   120
   -------   -----------   --------   -------
   1,505   134   (27)   1,612

Interest expense, net (208)   (16)   (119)   (343)

Miscellaneous expense,
   net   (38)   -   -   (38)
   --------   -----------   --------   --------
   1,259   118   (146)   1,231
Income tax (expense)
 benefit   (389)   (45)   42   (392)
Minority equity   (18)   -   -   (18)
   --------   ------------   --------   -------
Income (loss)
 from Continuing
  Operations   $   852   $   73   $   (104)   $   821
   ========   ===========   ========   ========

Earnings per Share -
 Income from Continuing
  Operations
  Primary   $7.10   $2.99   $6.83
  Fully Diluted   $6.66   $6.42
   =====   ======   ======
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
   Primary   115   25   115
   Fully Diluted   125   125
   ======   ======   ======